



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE THIRTY DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

WRIT PETITION NO: 23973 OF 2023

Between:

Avula Lavanya Kumari, D/o Venkateswarlu, aged about 40 Years, Working as Junior Assitant cum Typist, O/o Assitant Social Welfare Officer, Udayagiri, SPSR Nellore District

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep., by its Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati Capital City, Guntur District.
2. The Director, Social Welfare Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Tadepally, Guntur District
3. The Deputy Director of Social Welfare, (District S.C.Welfare and Empowerment Officer,) Daragamitta, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District

... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in not considering the case of the Petitioner for regularisation in terms of the law laid down by the Hon'ble Andhra Pradesh Administrative Tribunal in O.A.No.2201/2014, 6860/2014 and 6886/2014, as arbitrary, illegal, in violation of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to consider the case of the Petitioner for regularisation in the cadre of Junior Assistant cum Typist and revise the pay and release periodical increments in the light of the law declared by the Hon'ble Andhra Pradesh Administrative Tribunal in the judgments in O.A.No.2201/2014, 6860/2014 and 6886/2014 on par with the applicants there in.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to consider the case of the petitioner for regularisation in terms of the law declared by the Hon'ble Andhra Pradesh Administrative Tribunal in the judgments in O.A. No. 2201/2014, 6860/2014 and 6886/2014. Pending disposal of WP 23973 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Subba Rao Korrapati, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR SERVICES II for the Respondents and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard Sri Subba Rao Korrapati, Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri T.Bheemanna, Ld. Government Pleader for Services-II

2. Sri T.Bheemanna, Ld. Government Pleader for Services-II seeks time to file Counter-Affidavit.

3. Let the same be filed within two weeks.

4. List the matter on 15.12.2023.

5. At this stage, Sri Subba Rao Korrapati, Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioner has drawn the attention of this Court to a Representation dated 21.07.2022 [Ex.P14] and would request that this Representation dated 21.07.2022 [Ex.P14] may be considered by the Competent Authority within the mean time.

6. The Respondent No.3 is directed to consider the Representation submitted by the Writ Petitioner dated 21.07.2022 [Ex.P14] and pass a speaking Order within four weeks from today and convey the same to the Writ Petitioner forthwith.

7. The Writ Petitioner is directed to submit a copy of this Order along with a photocopy of the Representation dated 21.07.2022 [Ex.P14] and also any other Representations, if he desires to do so, within one week from today.

8. Needless to state that the Respondent No.3 will take into consideration the Orders passed by the Tribunal as well as the High Court while passing the speaking Order."

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati Capital City, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.**
- 2. The Director, Social Welfare Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Tadepally, Guntur District**

3. The Deputy Director of Social Welfare, (District S.C.Welfare and Empowerment Officer,) Daragamitta, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District (Addressee Nos. 1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. SUBBA RAO KORRAPATI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

GRKPJ

DATED:30/11/2023

LIST THE MATTER ON 15.12.2023

ORDER

WP.No.23973 of 2023

DIRECTION

